Choosing the Correct Switch,
Multiplexer, or Protection Product
for Your Application
Analog Devices offers a large range of switches and multiplexers, covering single to multiple switch elements with various signal ranges,
in a variety of packages to best suit customer application needs. Deciding on the best switch or multiplexer for your application can,
therefore, be a difficult task.
The simplest switch (single-pole, single-throw—SPST) will connect or disconnect an analog signal when a digital input signal is applied.

•	 3 V logic-compatible inputs
•	 Rail-to-rail operation
Part number Configuration Logic Ron (𝛀) Package
ADG4612 4 × SPST 4 switches turned on with Logic 1  6.1 TSSOP, 3 mm × 3 mm LFCSP
ADG4613 4 × SPST
2 switches turned on with Logic 1;
logic inverted on other 2 switches
 6.1 TSSOP, 3 mm × 3 mm LFCSP
∙15 V Analog Multiplexers with overvoltage/Fault Protection
Analog Devices offers a family of ±15 V multiplexers with overvoltage protection. The multiplexers are capable of withstanding overvoltages
from −40 V to +55 V, irrespective of whether the power supplies are present or not. Each channel of the multiplexer consists on an n-channel
MOSFET, a p-channel MOSFET, and an n-channel MOSFET connected in series. When the analog input exceeds the power supplies, one of the
MOSFETs will switch off, limiting the current to submicroamp levels, thereby preventing the overvoltage from damaging any circuitry following
the multiplexer.
Part number Configuration
Fault Protection
Range (V) Ron (𝛀) Id, IS (on) Max (nA) Idd, Max (mA)
ADG438F 8:1 mux −40 to +55 400 0.5   0.25
ADG439F Differential 4:1 mux −40 to +55 400 0.5   0.25
ADG508F 8:1 mux −40 to +55 400 1 0.2
ADG509F Differential 4:1 mux −40 to +55 400 1 0.2
ADG528F 8:1 mux (on-chip latches) −40 to +55 400 1 0.2
Analog Devices also offers two channel protectors, the single channel ADG465 and octal channel ADG467. These channel protectors, when
placed in series with the signal path, will protect sensitive components from voltage transients in the signal path whether the power supplies
are present or not. Because the channel protection works regardless of whether the supplies are present or not, they are ideal for use in
applications where correct power sequencing can’t always be guaranteed to protect analog inputs. The channel protectors can withstand
overvoltage inputs from −40 V to +40 V.
 www.analog.com/switch-mux | 5
∙15 V Analog Switches and Multiplexers
Analog Devices offers a large portfolio of ±15 V switches and multiplexers that are used in a wide and growing range of applications
from industrial and instrumentation to medical, consumer, communications, and automotive systems. With the development of the iCMOS®
process, Analog Devices has been able to deliver on its commitment for continuous product and process development and has produced a large
number of switches and multiplexers that offer industry-leading performance in very small form factors enabling board area space savings.
A partial list of our ±15 V analog switches and multiplexers can be seen in the table below.
Industry-Leading, Low Capacitance Switches and Multiplexers
The ADG12xx family of switches and multiplexers offers groundbreaking low capacitance per channel, as well as the industry’s lowest,
most stable charge injection performance with only 1.5 pF off capacitance and <1 pC charge injection. The ADG12xx family offers
a uniquely stable charge injection characteristic over the full signal range. This offers a quantum leap improvement for makers of
measurement and data acquisition equipment for which minimum glitch and fast settling times are critical. This performance is available
in tiny space-saving LFCSP packages, in addition to standard packages such as TSSOP and SOT-23, enabling superior performance
with up to 77% board area savings.
ADG1211 Features
•	 4 × SPST
•	 1 pC charge injection
•	 1.5 pF off source capacitance
•	 <20 pA on leakage at 25°C
•	 Fully specified at ±15 V, +12 V, and ±5 V
•	 Rail-to-rail operation
Applications
•	 Data acquisition systems
•	 Industrial process control systems
•	 Relay replacement
•	 Audio and video routing
•	 Sample-and-hold systems
Part number Configuration Ron (𝛀) QInj (pC) Package
ADG1211 4 × SPST 120 1 4 mm × 4 mm LFCSP, TSSOP
ADG1406 16:1 mux 9.5 10 5 mm × 5 mm LFCSP, TSSOP
ADG1208 8:1 mux 120 0.4 3 mm × 3 mm LFCSP, TSSOP
ADG1408 8:1 mux 4 50 4 mm × 4 mm LFCSP, TSSOP
ADG1201 1 × SPST 120 0.8 SOT-23
ADG1411 4 × SPST 1.5 20 4 mm × 4 mm LFCSP, TSSOP
Industry-Leading, Low Ron Switches and Multiplexers
The ADG14xx family of ±15 V switches and multiplexers has industry best low
on resistance (5 Ω max) and excellent on resistance flatness (0.5 Ω). This makes
it an ideal solution in applications where low distortion is essential, such as gain
switching networks, relay replacement, and sample-and-hold systems. The parts
are available in TSSOP and ultrasmall LFCSP packages, enabling up to a 75%
space savings compared to industry-standard solutions.
ADG1408 Features
•	 8:1 multiplexer
•	 4 Ω typ on resistance
•	 0.5 Ω on resistance flatness
•	 Fully specified at ±15 V, +12 V, and ±5 V
•	 Rail-to-rail operation
 6 | Choosing the Correct Switch, Multiplexer, or Protection Product for Your Application
∙5 V Analog Switches and Multiplexers
Analog Devices offers a portfolio of ±5 V switches and multiplexers that are used in
a wide and growing range of applications from industrial and instrumentation to medi-
cal, consumer, communications, and automotive systems. There are products optimized
for low on resistance and products for low capacitance and charge injection. A partial
list of our ±5 V analog switches and multiplexers can be seen in the table below.
Part number Configuration Ron (𝛀) QInj (pC) Package
ADG601/ADG602 1 × SPST 2 250 MSOP, SOT-23
ADG604 4:1 mux 85 1 TSSOP
ADG608/ADG609 8:1 diff, 4:1 mux 22 6 TSSOP, SOIC
ADG611/ADG612/ADG613 4 × SPST 85 0.5 TSSOP
ADG619/ADG620 1 × SPDT 4 110 MSOP, SOT-23
ADG1604 4:1 mux 1 140 TSSOP, 4 mm ×
4 mm LFCSP
ADG1611/ADG1612/
ADG1613
4 × SPST 1 140 TSSOP, 4 mm ×
4 mm LFCSP
3 V, 5 V, Single-Supply Analog Switches and Multiplexers
Many applications, ranging from portable electronic products such as mobile handsets, MP3 players, and PDAs to even larger infrastructure
applications, are pushing ever increasing functionality and performance into the same or shrinking form factors. This is in turn driving the
small size roadmap for the switches employed in those designs.
The family of audio and data switches in tiny LFCSP packages delivers industry-leading performance in industry-leading small sizes. The
ADG772 is a dedicated USB switch that meets the needs of both USB 2.0 and USB 1.1 in portable electronic applications with much lower
consumption (<1 μA) than many competitive parts. The series of ADG852 audio switches offers excellent low on resistance (<1 Ω), 1.8 V to 5 V
operating range, and 300 mA continuous current capability in a tiny 1.3 mm × 1.6 mm package. A typical handset application may use these
parts to switch between speaker and hands-free audio (ADG852 series) or multiplex USB and headset audio (ADG772 series). Many other
audio and data applications can use a combination of these switches or other switches from Analog Devices’ extensive low voltage switch
and multiplexer portfolio (www.analog.com/switch-mux ) to achieve optimal product performance. A partial list of our 3 V and 5 V analog
switches and multiplexers can be seen in the table below.
ADG852 Features
•	 <1 Ω maximum on resistance at 85°C
•	 1.8 V to 5.5 V single supply
•	 High current carrying capability: 300 mA continuous
•	 Rail-to-rail switching operation
•	 Typical power consumption: <0.1 μW
•	 Packages as small as 1.3 mm × 1.6 mm
Applications
•	 Cellular phones
•	 PDAs
•	 MP3 players
•	 Power routing
•	 Battery-powered systems
•	 PCMCIA cards
•	 Modems
•	 Audio and video signal routing
•	 Communications systems
Part number Type Configuration Smallest Package Key Specifications
ADG772  USB 2.0  2 × SPDT 1.3 mm × 1.6 mm LFCSP USB 2.0 compliant
ADG852  Audio  SPDT 1.3 mm × 1.6 mm LFCSP RON < 1 Ω
ADG854  Audio  2 × SPDT 1.3 mm × 1.6 mm LFCSP RON < 1 Ω
ADG858  Audio  4 × SPDT 2.1 mm × 2.1 mm LFCSP RON < 1 Ω
ADG884  Audio  2 × SPDT 1.5 mm × 2 mm WLCSP RON < 1 Ω
ADG888   Audio  4 × SPDT 2 mm × 2 mm WLCSP RON < 1 Ω
 www.analog.com/switch-mux | 7
Crosspoint Switches Are Ideal for Multi-I/o Applications
For those applications with a large number of input and output
signals, it is important to be able to flexibly switch multiple
inputs to multiple outputs. The ADG2128 crosspoint family offers
CMOS switch matrices with sizes ranging from 8 × 8 to 12 × 8
and are packaged in an incredibly small 5 mm × 5 mm LFCSP
package.